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Joseph Rivani 
Global Investment and Development, LLC. 
3470 Wilshire Boulevard, #120, 
Los Angeles, Ca 90010 
 
Subject: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment for 
 34443 West Florida Avenue and 34725 Highway 75, 
 Hemet, CA 92545 
 APN: 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-27 
 Riverside County 
 Lat: 33.741902, Long: -117.055934 
 
As requested by Mr. Rivani, we have prepared an Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 1) for the property located 
at 34443 West Florida Avenue and 34725 Highway 75, Hemet, CA 92545. The property is identified by the Assessor's 
Parcel Numbers (APNs) 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-27. This report was produced in accordance with the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 
Environmental Site Assessments Process (ASTM 1527-13) and is in general compliance with the All Appropriate 
Inquiries (AAI) rule. 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
A Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment has been conducted for the subject property, the Opinion, Conclusions and 
Recommendations are provided below. 
 
Findings 
 

1) Site Legal Description: The subject property consists of three parcels, located at 34443 West Florida Avenue 
and 34725 Highway 75, Hemet, CA 92545. The property is identified by the Assessor's Parcel Numbers 
(APNs) 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-27.  

 
2) Site History: From the 1940s to sometime in the early 2000s, the subject property was used as a rock quarry. 

A residence existed on the subject property from 1949 to early 1980s. Additional the site is listed under 
individual names in 1975 and 1980 and is no longer listed in 1985. Possibly as earliest as 1985, an AST 
existed onsite which was also observed during the site reconnaissance as part of a Geotechnical Investigation 
conducted by GEOCON in early 2004. Since 2004, the subject property has been vacant land.  

 
3) Site Observation: Currently the property is vacant land. No significant staining was observed throughout 

the outdoor grounds of the subject property. Trash and debris are scattered throughout the south half of the 
subject property.  

 
4) EDR Findings for Subject Site: The subject property was not listed in Environmental Records Sources 

searched.  
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5) EDR Radius Report Findings: 
 

EDR reports one ENVIROSTOR site within the searched parameters of the subject property. 
No Orphan Sites were found.  

 
Opinions 
 

6) Recognized Environmental Conditions: an AST was observed by GEOCON in their site reconnaissance 
of the subject property as part of a Geotechnical Investigation report conducted in 2004. The 1985, 1989, 
1996, and 2002 Aerial Photographs show a possible long narrow object located on the southeast portion of 
the subject property. Based on the lack of secondary containment structure located on the subject property 
and likeness that the tank was placed directly on soil; this is considered a significant environmental concern. 
 

7) Business Risk: A residence existed in the northwest portion of the subject property until 1980s; grading 
activities conducted on the site could potentially encounter an on-site sewage system and would need to be 
properly removed and replace per the Geotechnical Engineering company’s recommendations.  
 

8) EDR Radius Report Review: The cases listed in the EDR report are not anticipated to impact the subject 
property at this time, based on the type of listings, distance to the subject site, and additional information 
located in Geotracker and EnviroStor databases.  

 
Conclusions 
 

9) We have performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations 
of ASTM Practice E1527-13 for the subject property, which consists of three parcels, located at 34443 West 
Florida Avenue and 34725 Highway 75, Hemet, CA 92545. The property is identified by the Assessor's 
Parcel Numbers (APNs) 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-27. The subject property was not listed in the 
Environmental Records Sources searched. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described 
in the Limitations Section of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property; except the following: 
 An AST was present on the southeast portion of the subject property as early as 1985 to 2004. Based 

on the lack of secondary containment structure located on the subject property and likeness that the 
tank was placed directly on soil; this is considered a significant environmental concern.  

 
Recommendations  
 
Additional investigation is recommended in the southeast portion of the subject property in the area of the 
former AST. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

The subject property consists of three parcels, located at 34443 West Florida Avenue and 34725 Highway 75, Hemet, 
CA 92545. The property is identified by the Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APNs) 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-
27. A site vicinity map and a generalized location map are located on in Appendix 9.2. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The subject property is located in the west of the City of Hemet and east of the community of Valle Vista in the San 
Jacinto Valley, located in Riverside County, California. The subject property is located on the south side of the west 
to east trending West Florida Avenue.  The surrounding properties consists of Agricultural, undeveloped land and 
residential single-family residential properties.  

2.3 Description of Improvements on Property 
 
The subject property consists of an approximately 30-acres of vacant land. Traversing the site from north to south 
along the west, east and mid portions of the property are dirt trails which connect to a dirt road that cross the south 
boundary of the subject property from east to west. The south portion of the property is a rocky knoll that appears to 
have sections of disturbed earth. Several piles of gravel are located in the southeast portion of the property. Powerlines 
are located along the north side of the south dirt trail.   

2.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 

Direction Type of Use 

North Single Family Residential. 

East Agricultural – unimproved vacant land and Single Family Residential. 

South Agricultural – unimproved vacant land and Single Family Residential. 

West Agricultural – unimproved vacant land.  

2. 5 Purpose 

The purpose of this Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment is to identify to the extent feasible recognized 
environmental conditions (REC) in connection with the property. Following the processes prescribed by the AAI rule 
and in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site 
Assessment process. 

 
 As defined by ASTM E1527-13, §1.1.1, the term "recognized environmental conditions" is defined as 

follows: "The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum products in, on or at a 
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De 
minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions." 

  
 As defined by ASTM E1527-13, §3.2.18, the term "controlled recognized environmental condition" is 

defined as follows: "A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous 
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substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting 
risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products 
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls)."  

 
 As defined by ASTM E1527-13, §3.2.42, the term "historical recognized environmental condition" is defined 

as follows: "A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 
or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to 
any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional 
controls, or engineering controls)." 

2.6 Detailed Scope-of-Work 
 
The scope of work performed for this Phase 1 Environmental report includes: 
 

 Collecting and reviewing available environmental related information concerning the property and other data 
pertinent to the specific site per the ASTM standard 1527; 

 
 Conducting a site visit to observe current site uses, observe adjacent land use, and gather data on possible 

spills, or misuse of chemicals that could be considered a REC; 
 

 Contracting appropriate regulatory personnel and reviewing regulatory files regarding the property in 
question. 

 
No additional non-scope considerations per Section 13 of ASTM 1527-13 were included in this Phase 1 Report 
including sections 13.1.5.1 to 13.1.5.14. 

2.7 Significant Assumptions 

 
No Significant assumptions were made in this assessment. 

2.8 Limitations and Exceptions 

 
Limitations 
 
This report is applicable only for the project and site studied. Report findings and statements of professional opinion 
do not constitute a guarantee or warranty, expressed or implied. This report contains information and data provided 
by others and Priority One Environmental, Inc. in no way warrants the accuracy or completeness of the information 
provided by those sources. Our services are performed in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. This report 
is prepared using the ASTM Standard E1527-13 and includes several inherent limitations, including but not limited 
to: Section 4.5.1 - Uncertainty Not Eliminated, Section 4.5.2 - Not Exhaustive, Section 7.4 - No Sampling, and Section 
7.5.2.1 - Reliance. 
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Exceptions 
 
No exceptions to or deviations from the ASTM standard 1527-13 were made during the course of our work except for 
the following: 
 

 No Interviews were conducted with local agencies as part of this assessment. Relevant local agencies for the 
area have policies of referring requests for interviews to their file review departments. 

 
These limitations are not anticipated to represent a significant data gap for the investigation.  

2.9 Special Terms and Conditions 
 
We have been authorized by Mr. Rivani to perform a Phase 1 environmental site assessment of the subject property. 
It is our understanding that Mr. Rivani will use the information contained in the report for due diligence and innocent 
landowner's protection under CERCLA. Without prior written consent of the client, Priority One Environmental, Inc. 
will keep confidential and not disclose to any person or entity, and data or information provided by the client or 
generated in conjunction with the performance of this study, except when required by law. Provisions of 
confidentiality shall not apply to data or information obtained from the public domain or acquired from third parties 
not under obligation to the client to maintain confidentiality. 

2.10 User Reliance 
 
This report was prepared for the exclusive use of Mr. Rivani and Global Investment and Development, LLC.. No 
other person or entity is entitled to rely upon this report without the specific written authorization of Priority One 
Environmental, Inc. Such reliance is a subject to the same limitations, terms, and conditions as the original contract 
with the client. Priority One Environmental, Inc. specifically disclaims any responsibility for any unauthorized use of 
this report. Based on the ASTM standard this Phase 1 report is reliable for 180 days from the date the work was 
conducted. 

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

3.1 Title Records 

A First American Preliminary Title Report dated November 13, 2018 was provided for review. No Environmental 
concerns were identified.  

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
 
No Additional information was provided identifying actual knowledge of environmental liens or activity and use 
limitations recorded against the subject property. The California State Department of Toxic Substances website 
EnviroStor was searched and no environmental liens placed by the State environmental agency for the subject site was 
found.  

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 

 
No information was provided identifying specialized knowledge or experience that is material to recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 
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3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 
No information was provided identifying knowledge of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
related to the subject property.  

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
No Information was provided identifying knowledge of valuation reduction of the subject property. 

3.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

 
Information provided by the owner of the subject property is discussed in Section 6.0 of this report. 

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase 1 

 
The Phase 1 has been requested by the client for the use in the purchase of the property. 

3.8 Other 

 
No other information was provided for review related to the subject property. 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

4.1 EDR Map Findings 

The subject property is located at 34443 West Florida Avenue and 34725 Highway 75, Hemet, CA 92545. The 
property is identified by the Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APNs) 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-27. The subject 
property was listed in the Environmental Records searched under the FINDS, RCRA-SQG, ECHO, and HAZNET 
databases. 
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For the full name, description, and the date each of the databases were last updated, please refer to the Government 
Record section of the EDR® Report. 
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4.2 Subject Site 
 
EDR Reports the site was not listed in the databases searched by EDR. 

4.3 Surrounding Properties 
 
One site is listed in the radius report for surrounding properties.  
 

Site Name(s) Address Distance Databases 

Cawston Elementary 
School No. 2 

Cawston Ave/Menlo Ave 0.484, 
ESE 

ENVIROSTOR 

Comments: The status of the ENVIROSTOR Case is listed as No Further Action as of 05/28/2001. The potential 
description was soil and the potential chemicals of concern were Cobalt DDE Hepachlor. Based on the closed case 
and potential media impacted, this site is not anticipated to impact the subject property.   

4.4 Orphan Properties 
 
No Orphan sites were found.  

4.5 Physical Setting Sources 

 
According to the most recent USGS Topographic map covering to subject property and vicinity, the subject site is 
relatively level on the north portion of the property. The south portion of the property is a small hill. The site lies at 
approximately 1555 feet above sea-level. The regional topography slopes to the east. 
 
According to EDR GEOCHECK the site is mapped as a Loam soils with as three different Hydrologic Group 
Classifications. Class A, B and C. The exterior of the property is mapped as Class B, Class B is defined as soils with 
moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep, moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse 
textures. The soils have a low corrosion potential versus uncoated steel. A ring of round the south center of the property 
is mapped as Class C, Class C is defined as soils with slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward 
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures. The soils have a low corrosion potential versus 
uncoated steel. The south center of the property is mapped as Class A, Class A is defined as soils with high infiltration 
rates. Soils are deep, well drained to excessively drained sands and gravels. Corrosion potential versus uncoated steel 
was not reported. 
 
The average groundwater well depth within one half (0.50) miles of the site is approximately 33 feet below the ground 
surface and 37 feet below ground surface at one (1.00) mile from the site.  
 
According to State Database: CA Radon, the subject site is located within zipcode: 92545. Zipcode 92545 had six (6) 
tests taken with zero (0) above >4 pCi/L. Federal EPA Radon Zone for Riverside County is 2. No interior or exterior 
radon measurements were performed as part of this report. 

4.6 Sanborn Insurance Maps 

 
An attempt was made by EDR to obtain Sanborn Insurance Company maps for the period covering the years 1860 
through the present in order to determine what types of activities were conducted on the subject property and on 
adjoining properties. No Sanborn maps were found. 
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4.7 Historical Aerial Photographs 

 
Aerial photographs of the subject property provided by EDR were reviewed as part of this investigation. 
 

Subject Property Year(s) Description 

1938 The 1938 photography shows only the west edge of the subject property. 
The northwest portion appears to be used as part of a agricultural row-
crop field that extends to the west. The south portion is a native land with 
several dirt trails that extend to the east off the photo.  

1949 In 1949, the site appears to be no longer used as agricultural row-crops. 
A dirt trail traverses the site from the north subject street to the center of 
the knoll on the south side of the property. The area of the center of the 
knoll appears to a quarry.  

1953 In 1953, a pair of structures are existing on the northwest portion of the 
property. Quarry and trail are existing.    

1961 The two structures are still existing on the northwest portion of the 
property. The quarry has expanded to cover most of the knoll.  

1967 In 1967, on the north structure appears to be still existing in the northwest 
portion of the property. The quarry still appears to be active.  

1978 The quarry has expanded to the northwest covered areas past the knoll. 
A part of tractors (front loaders) can be seen on the mid portion of the 
subject property.  

1985 The structure on the northwest portion of the property has been removed. 
The quarry has expanded to the west, east and northeast of the knoll. A 
possible AST is existing on the southeast portion of the property.  

1989 The quarry appears to be only active on the east side of the knoll. The 
possible AST has been moved to the south, along the south boundary of 
the subject property.  

1996-2002 Similar to 1989.  

2006-2009 By 2006, the AST has been removed from the subject property.  

2012-2016 Vegetation has started growing over the former quarry, the quarry 
appears to no longer be active.   

 

Property to  

North 

Year Description 

1939-1996 From 1938 to 1996, the property to the north of the subject street was 
used as agricultural row-crops.  

2002 The property appears to be vacant grass field. 

2006 By 2006, tract of single-family homes has been developed to the north.  
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2009-2016 Similar to 2006.  
 

Property to  

South 

Year Description 

1938 In 1938, the property to the south of the subject property is a cleared field. 

1949-1953 A residence is existing to the south-southeast of the subject property.  The 
rest of the property to the south is a cleared field or agricultural row crops. 

1961 Several buildings have been added to the west and southwest of the 
residence. The rest of the property to the south is a cleared field.  

1967-1978 Similar to 1961. 

1985-2016 The property to the south is no longer used as agricultural row-crops. 
Structures have been added and removed near the residence to the south 
from 1985 to 2016.  

 

Property to  

East 

Year Description 

1938 The property to the east is not shown on this photograph.  

1949 From 1949, the property to the east is a cleared field.  

1953 The property to the east is used as agricultural row-crops.  

1961-1978 The property to the east is either cleared fields or used agricultural row-
crops.  

1985 By 1985, the tract of homes to the east-southeast is under development 
with several homes existing. The property to the east is a grass field.  

1989 Several more homes have been added to the tract to the east-southeast. 
The property to the east remains a grass field.  

1996-2016 The homes to the east-southeast and field to the east appear similar from 
1996 to 2016.  

 

Property to  

West 

Year Description 

1938 The property to the west of the subject property is used as agricultural 
row-crops. 

1949 The property to the west is a cleared field.  

1953-1967 The property to the west of the subject property is used as agricultural 
row-crops. 

1978-2002 The property to the west is a cleared field. 
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2006 A structure or tractor trailer is existing on the south portion of the 
property to the west. The rest of the property is a cleared field.  

2009-2016 The property to the west is a cleared field. The structure/tractor trailer has 
been removed.  

These photos are included in the Appendix. 

4.8 Historical Topographic Maps 

 
Topographic maps of the subject property provided by EDR were reviewed as part of this investigation. 

YEAR(S) DESCRIPTION. 

1901 In 1901, the subject street is existing. Pleasant Valley Company’s Channel is existing to 
the east. The topography trends to the southeast.  

1942, 1943, 1947 In 1942, The subject street is labeled Florida Avenue. A trial is mapped along the south 
side of the property. A small trail leads towards the knoll on the south side of the property. 
The elevation of the site is approximately 1550 to 1600’ at the top of the knoll.  

1953 The south portion of the property is mapped as a Quarry. A structure is mapped on the 
northwest portion of the site, a second structure is mapped on the southeast corner of the 
subject property. A trail leads from the Florida Avenue to the quarry. 

1967 The subject property is not mapped.  

1973, 1979 The quarry is mapped and several trails transverse the property.   

2012 The topography and elevation appear similar as it does in 1942.  

These maps are included in the Appendix.  

4.9 City Directories 

 
A search of local historical city directories was conducted by EDR for the subject property. The review included 
directories in five-year intervals from 1920 to 2014 (as available). 
 

 34443 West Florida Avenue (Subject Property): 
 

YEAR(S) LISTED USES. 

1985 XXXX. 

1980 Cooper Raymond L. 

1975 Sandoval Roberto F. 

 
No additional records were identified for the subject property based on the address provided. The surrounding 
properties are listed in detail in the attached Directory Search.  
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Based on the aerial photos, topographic maps of the site and the assessor records, the subject properties' building was 
constructed between 1949 and 1953 and demolished by 1985. The quarry appears to have been active from the 1940s 
to the early 2000s. 

5.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 

A visual reconnaissance of the subject property was conducted on Monday, January 21, 2019 by Mr. Paul Robinson. 
Photographs of the subject property are attached to this report in Appendix. 

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

The periphery of the subject property was inspected. A detailed inspection was conducted of all major site features 
visible from the public portions of the property. 

5.2 Subject Property Reconnaissance 

Observations made during the site visit are summarized in the following table: 

SITE VISIT OBSERVATIONS 

Current Use of Property Vacant land.  

Evidence of Past Uses of Property? Backhoe scraps on south portion of property.    

Potable Water Source N/A. 

Sewage Disposal Source N/A. 

Topography of property and vicinity Relatively level 

Current use of adjoining properties NORTH: Single Family Residential.  

SOUTH: Single Family Residential and vacant land. 

EAST: Single Family Residential and vacant land.  

WEST: Vacant land.  

Past Uses of Surrounding Properties? No past use is identifiable.   

Observation Check List 
Type Observed Not Observed Notes 
Odors  X  
Transformers (Pole/Pad Mounted) X  Southeast corner of property. 
USTs  X  
ASTs  X  
Fuel Island  X  
In-ground Hydraulic Hoist  X  
Hazardous Waste Storage  X  
Hazardous Waste Treatment  X  
Hazardous Waste Disposal  X  
Major Spills  X  
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Major Leaks  X  
Significant Staining  X  
Distressed Vegetation  X  
Stocked Piled Soils  X  
Waste treatment Unit/Clarifier  X  
Solid Waste Disposal   X  
Wells  X  
Underground Pipelines  X  
Pits, Ponds, and/or Lagoons  X  
Herbicide and/or Pesticide  X  

5.3 Detailed Observations 
 
The subject property is vacant land with a small knoll on the south portion of the subject property. Household debris 
including tires, pieces of drywall, furniture, and other miscellaneous household items were scattered throughout the 
south portion of the property, particular along the southwest corner of the property.  
 
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB's) 
PCB manufacturing in the United States was discontinued in 1978. Pole-mounted transformers were found in the 
vicinity of the subject site building, appearing in good condition without any sign of leakage.  
 
Pools of Liquid of Chemicals 
No pools or excessive ponding of liquid or chemicals were observed during the visual site inspection. 
 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
The visual inspection of the subject site revealed no evidence of surface or above ground (e.g., fill pipe, vent pipes, 
fill connections, concrete pads, saw cuts, sumps, spill containment device, leak detection device, etc.) features 
normally associated with underground storage tanks (UST's).  
 
Aboveground Storage Tank 
The visual inspection of the subject site revealed no evidence of surface or above ground (e.g., fill pipe, vent pipes, 
fill connections, concrete pads, saw cuts, concrete pad, drains in vicinity, etc.) features normally associated with 
aboveground storage tanks (AST's). Visual observation also includes the inspection to identify any surface markings 
indicating the existence of aboveground product pipelines. No evidence for the presence of on-site aboveground 
storage tank was identified.  
 
Fuel Islands 
The visual inspection of the subject site revealed no evidence of fuel islands or dispensers either in operation or 
abandoned.  
 
Hydraulic Hoist Unit 
The visual inspection of the subject site revealed no presence of underground hydraulic hoist units within the subject 
site premise. 
 
Hazardous Materials/Petroleum Products Storage & Handling 
During the visual site inspection, no containers storing automotive or industrial batteries, pesticides, paints or 
chemicals, seemingly exhibiting toxic hazards were observed.  
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Other Containers 
No other containers indicating any sign of environmental concern were observed during the site inspection. 
 
 
Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal (TSD) 
No storage, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste was found during the visual site inspection.  
 
Major Spills, Leaks or Staining 
No major spills, leakage, or staining were observed throughout the outdoor grounds. No staining or surface staining 
on the bare soil or unpaved lands were identified during the site inspection.  
 
Distress Vegetation 
Planters and vegetation in the vicinity of and within the subject site were found well maintained on bare soil or within 
separate planers in relatively good appearance with no sign of chemical stress or unnatural appearance. 
 
Stockpiled Soils 
The site inspection did not reveal any evidence of stockpiled soils on the ground of subject property. 
 
Wastewater Treatment Unit/Clarifier 
No underground industrial wastewater treatment facility, i.e., clarifier was observed on the subject property during the 
site visit.  
 
Solid Waste Disposal 
There were no observations of improper activities of treatment of disposal of hazardous, medical, or toxic wastes 
being performed at the subject site.  
 
Wells 
The site walk-through did not discover any irrigation wells, injection wells, abandoned wells, groundwater monitoring 
wells, dry wells septic wells, oil wells, gas wells, domestic water wells, or other monitoring wells on the subject site 
premise.  
 
Underground Pipelines 
The visual site inspection did not reveal any evidence of underground pipelines beneath the ground of the subject 
property, other than public utility lines such as sewer, power, and electric lines, for which public "dig-alert" service 
would easily identify upon 48-hour telephone notice in advance. 
 
Pits, Ponds, Lagoons 
No visible evidence of wetlands, such as pits, ponds, lagoons, or any other water bodies, was observed within the 
subject property's boundary lines. 
 
Herbicides/Pesticides 
No evidence of herbicide or pesticide use on the subject property was observed during the visual site inspection. 
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6.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
An attempt has been made to obtain historical as well as current information relative to the subject property from 
several individuals and local agencies. The objective of the interview process is to obtain any information indicating 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject site. 

6.1 Interview with Owner or Site Manager 
 
An Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement were sent to Mr. Rivani, on Monday, January 14, 2019. 
The questionnaire was returned on Monday, January 21, 2019. The property is currently owned by the Six-HH 30 
Partners Limited Partnership which bought the property in 2012. The previous owner is listed as Hemet Highlands 
Associates, LLC. No environmental concerns were identified. 
 
A Geotechnical Investigation report prepared by GEOCON dated April 6, 2004 was provided by Mr. Rivani for 
review. During the site reconnaissance, a 15-foot long by 8-foot diameter tank was observed in the southeastern area 
of the property during the site reconnaissance. The tank was suspected to contain fuel oil.  

6.2 Interview with Local Government Officials 
 
County Environmental Health Department 
 
The County of Riverside Department of Environmental Health was contacted as part of the records review of the 
subject property.  The department acknowledged our request on January 15, 2019; however, a release of records letter 
has not been received as of the date of this report.  
 
GEOTRACKER/ENVIROSTOR Database Review 
 
The GEOTRACKER database and the ENVIROSTOR database were reviewed for any additional information 
available in regards to the subject property. No additional information was located for the subject property.  
 
Interview with Others 
 
No additional interviews were conducted in this assessment. 
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7.0 EVALUATIONS 
 
7.1 Findings 
 

1) Site Legal Description: The subject property consists of three parcels, located at 34443 West Florida Avenue 
and 34725 Highway 75, Hemet, CA 92545. The property is identified by the Assessor's Parcel Numbers 
(APNs) 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-27.  

 
2) Site History: From the 1940s to sometime in the early 2000s, the subject property was used as a rock quarry. 

A residence existed on the subject property from 1949 to early 1980s. Additional the site is listed under 
individual names in 1975 and 1980 and is no longer listed in 1985. Possibly as earliest as 1985, an AST 
existed onsite which was also observed during the site reconnaissance as part of a Geotechnical Investigation 
conducted by GEOCON in early 2004. Since 2004, the subject property has been vacant land.  

 
3) Site Observation: Currently the property is vacant land. No significant staining was observed throughout 

the outdoor grounds of the subject property. Trash and debris are scattered throughout the south half of the 
subject property.  

 
4) EDR Findings for Subject Site: The subject property was not listed in Environmental Records Sources 

searched.  
 

5) EDR Radius Report Findings: 
 

EDR reports one ENVIROSTOR site within the searched parameters of the subject property. 
No Orphan Sites were found.  

7.2 Opinions 
 

6) Recognized Environmental Conditions: an AST was observed by GEOCON in their site reconnaissance 
of the subject property as part of a Geotechnical Investigation report conducted in 2004. The 1985, 1989, 
1996, and 2002 Aerial Photographs show a possible long narrow object located on the southeast portion of 
the subject property. Based on the lack of secondary containment structure located on the subject property 
and likeness that the tank was placed directly on soil; this is considered a significant environmental concern. 
 

7) Business Risk: A residence existed in the northwest portion of the subject property until 1980s; grading 
activities conducted on the site could potentially encounter an on-site sewage system and would need to be 
properly removed and replace per the Geotechnical Engineering company’s recommendations.  
 

8) EDR Radius Report Review: The cases listed in the EDR report are not anticipated to impact the subject 
property at this time, based on the type of listings, distance to the subject site, and additional information 
located in Geotracker and EnviroStor databases.  
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7.3 Conclusions 
 

9) We have performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations 
of ASTM Practice E1527-13 for the subject property, which consists of three parcels, located at 34443 West 
Florida Avenue and 34725 Highway 75, Hemet, CA 92545. The property is identified by the Assessor's 
Parcel Numbers (APNs) 465-040-25, 465-040-26, 465-040-27. The subject property was not listed in the 
Environmental Records Sources searched. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described 
in the Limitations Section of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property; except the following: 
 An AST was present on the southeast portion of the subject property as early as 1985 to 2004. Based on 

the lack of secondary containment structure located on the subject property and likeness that the tank 
was placed directly on soil; this is considered a significant environmental concern.  

7.4 Recommendations 

 
Additional investigation is recommended in the southeast portion of the subject property in the area of the 
former AST. 

7.5 References 

 Environmental Data resources, Inc (EDR) Report 
 ASTM Standard E1527-13 - Phase 1 Standard 
 U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Maps 
 State Water Resources Control Board, GEOTRACKER (geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov)  
 Department of Toxic Substance Control, ENVIROSTOR (www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov)  
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7.6 Professional Signature 

According to Code of Federal Regulations CFR - Title 40 §312.10, Environmental Professional is defined as:  

"(1) a person who possess sufficient specific education, training, and experience necessary to 
exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions regarding conditions 
indicative of releases or threatened releases (see §312.1(c)) on, at, in, or to a property, sufficient 
to meet the objectives and performance factors in §312.20(e) and (f). 

(2) Such a person must: 

(i) hold a current professional engineer's or Professional Geologist's license or registration from 
a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) and have the equivalent of 
three (3) years of full-time relevant experience; or  

(ii) Be licensed or certified by the federal government, a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) to perform environmental inquiries as defined in §312.21 and 
have the equivalent of three (3) years of full-time relevant experience; or 

(iii) Have a Baccalaureate or higher degree from an accredited institution of higher education in 
a discipline of engineering or science and the equivalent of five (5) years of full-time relevant 
experience; or 

(iv) Have the equivalent of ten (10) years of full-time relevant experience".  

We declare to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we have met the definition of Environmental 
Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, 
and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed 
and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312. 

 It has been a pleasure to be of service. If any questions arise, please contact our office.  

Sincerely,  

 
Paul J. Robinson 
Environmental Professional 
Priority One Environmental, Inc. 
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8.0 NON-SCOPE SERVICES 

No additional services as listed in the ASTM Standard 1527-13 have been requested in writing and placed under 
contract in regards to this assessment. Including, but not limited to Asbestos testing of material at the site, and drug 
lab uses of the site. 

9.0 APPENDIX 

 9.1 Photographs of subject site. 

 9.2 Site Figures: Site Vicinity Map, Site Topographic Map, Site Parcel Map. 

 9.3 EDR Sanborn Map Search. 

 9.4 EDR Topographic Map Package. 

 9.5 EDR Historical Aerial Photographic Package. 

 9.6 EDR Radius Report. 

 9.7 EDR City Directory Search. 

 9.8 Local Agency Records (If any were found and reviewed). 

 9.9 Professional Qualifications (Resume). 

 



9.1 Photos

Photo #1: View of subject property looking northwest. Photo #2: View of southeast corner of subject property.

Photo #3: View of dirt road along west side of 
subject property looking toward subject street.

Photo #4: View of former quarry area on south portion
of the subject property.

Photo #5: View of central portion of the subject
property.

Photo #6: View of southwest portion of the subject
property.
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Photo #7: View of pole-mounted transformer in
southeast corner of the subject property.

Photo #8: View of debris along west roadway.

Photo #9: View of debris on southwest portion of the
subject property.

Photo #10: View of debris on southwest portion of the
subject property.

Photo #11: View of debris along south side of the
subject property.

Photo #12: View of debris along south side of the
subject property.
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Photo #18: View of residential tract to the north.

Photo #13: View of dirt road along south side of the
subject property.

Photo #14: View of vacant land to the south and
southwest.

Photo #15: View of Donald Street and mobile homes
to the east and southeast.

Photo #16: View of vacant land to the east.

Photo #17: View of vacant land to the west.
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FIGURE 1

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map
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FIGURE 2

Figure 2 - Location Map
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FIGURE 3

Figure 3 - Parcel Map
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Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

01/17/19

34443 West Florida Avenue
34443 West Florida Avenue Priority One Environmental, Inc.

19528 Ventura Boulevard, #268
Hemet, CA 92545
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Tarzana, CA 91356

Paul Robinson
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Priority One Environmental,
Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

A7C2-4A56-8FB2
P1E-19-01-05

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

P1E-19-01-05

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: A7C2-4A56-8FB2

Priority One Environmental, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 
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Search Results:
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Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
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Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
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Elevation:
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2012
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1967
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1942
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34443 West Florida Avenue Priority One Environmental, Inc.
34443 West Florida Avenue 19528 Ventura Boulevard, #268
Hemet, CA 92545 Tarzana, CA 91356

5537745.4 Paul Robinson

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Priority One Environmental, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.
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analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: May 22, 2002 USGS/DOQQ

1996 1"=500' Flight Date: September 30, 1996 USGS

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 14, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: February 24, 1985 USDA

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: September 20, 1978 USDA

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May 09, 1967 USDA

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: July 08, 1961 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: August 22, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: May 23, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/17/19

34443 West Florida Avenue
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Priority One Environmental, Inc.
34443 West Florida Avenue 19528 Ventura Boulevard, #268
Hemet, CA 92545 Tarzana, CA 91356
EDR Inquiry # 5537745.8 Contact: Paul Robinson

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:
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When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
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provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

34443 WEST FLORIDA AVENUE
HEMET, CA 92545

COORDINATES

33.7419120 - 33˚ 44’ 30.88’’Latitude (North): 
117.0572950 - 117˚ 3’ 26.26’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
494692.9UTM X (Meters): 
3733348.2UTM Y (Meters): 
1555 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5640944 WINCHESTER, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5640936 LAKEVIEW, CANorth Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140530Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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1 CAWSTON ELEMENTARY S CAWSTON AVENUE/MENLO ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 2553, 0.484, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
34443 WEST FLORIDA AVENUE
HEMET, CA  92545

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
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CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/29/2018 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAWSTON ELEMENTARY S   CAWSTON AVENUE/MENLO ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 1 8
Facility Id: 33010025
Status: No Further Action
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5537745.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

TC5537745.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS

TC5537745.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

    1    0    0    1    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/23/2001Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/04/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010025Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404061Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HEMET USD-CAWSTON ELEM/CDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HEMET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #2 (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            Cobalt DDE HeptachlorPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0465Longitude:
            33.7381Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            67Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            18.12Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404061Site Code:
            05/28/2001Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            33010025Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2553 ft.
0.484 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1501 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HEMET, CA  92545
ESE SCHCAWSTON AVENUE/MENLO AVENUE    N/A
1 ENVIROSTORCAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2 S105628734
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #2 (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    Cobalt, Cobalt, DDE, HeptachlorPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.0465Longitude:
                    33.7381Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    05/28/2001Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    28Senate:
                    67Assembly:
                    404061Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    18.12Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    33010025Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/16/2000Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/15/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/26/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2  (Continued) S105628734
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/16/2000Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/15/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/26/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/23/2001Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/04/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010025Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404061Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HEMET USD-CAWSTON ELEM/CDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HEMET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:

CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2  (Continued) S105628734
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC5537745.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites
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Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

TC5537745.2s     Page GR-23

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.
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Date of Government Version: 11/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 11/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:
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CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:
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CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:
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CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 08/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:
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IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.
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Date of Government Version: 11/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:
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CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5640936 LAKEVIEW, CANorth Map:

2012Version Date:
5640944 WINCHESTER, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1555 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3733348.2UTM Y (Meters): 
494692.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.057295 - 117˚ 3’ 26.26’’Longitude (West): 
33.741912 - 33˚ 44’ 30.88’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

HEMET, CA 92545
34443 WEST FLORIDA AVENUE
34443 WEST FLORIDA AVENUE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 1555 ft.
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1579

1521

1517

1512

1508

1505

1502

1501
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General NNEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C2080G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C1470G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C1465G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C2085G  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Cretaceous granitic rocksSeries:
KgCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

to clay loam
stratified loam50 inches35 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam35 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

WYMANSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam20 inches12 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CAJALCOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

to clay loam
stratified loam59 inches50 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly59 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:

Gravel pitsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered61 inches20 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
loamy sand to
stratified72 inches59 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam42 inches25 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam25 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GREENFIELDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
loamy sand to
stratified72 inches59 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam42 inches25 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam25 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GREENFIELDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CAJALCOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sandy59 inches22 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam22 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HONCUTSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HANFORDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered61 inches22 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam22 inches12 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HONCUTSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sandy
loamy sand to
stratified59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam40 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

coarse sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

VISTASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sandy59 inches22 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam22 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC5537745.2s   Page A-15

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

YOKOHLSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered27 inches24 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy24 inches14 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CAJALCOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 12

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

gravelly loam
sandy loam to
stratified59 inches24 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayindurated24 inches20 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam20 inches 5 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

coarse sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

VISTASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 13

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered61 inches18 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam18 inches12 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered29 inches24 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy24 inches14 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENECADW60000035249   B3
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECADW60000021625   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000137794   B4
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000137818   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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CADW60000035249Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:80238Dwr region id:
San JacintoBasin desc:’8-5’Basin code:
RiversideCounty name:33County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:6Well use id:
’’Local well name:05S02W12Q002SState well numbe:
337445N1170420W001Site code:-117.042Longitude:
33.7445Latitude:35249Objectid:

B3
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW60000035249CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          33.61Feet below surface:          1991-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          34.78Feet below surface:          1991-12-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          33.93Feet below surface:          1992-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          35.00Feet below surface:
          1992-07-07Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          74.3Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          005S002W12N002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

A2
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000137818FED USGS

CADW60000021625Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:80238Dwr region id:
San JacintoBasin desc:’8-5’Basin code:
RiversideCounty name:33County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:6Well use id:
’’Local well name:05S02W12N002SState well numbe:
337456N1170493W001Site code:-117.0493Longitude:
33.7456Latitude:21625Objectid:

A1
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW60000021625CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          36.73Feet below surface:          1991-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          37.60Feet below surface:          1991-12-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          37.04Feet below surface:          1992-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          38.90Feet below surface:
          1992-07-07Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          89Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          18070202HUC:

          OBS WELL FOR RIVERSIDE DO FLOOD CONTROL ALSODescription:
          WellType:          005S002W12Q002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

B4
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000137794FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%1.700 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.450 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.117 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 12

Federal Area Radon Information for RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for RIVERSIDE County:  2 

0692545

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5537745.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

TC5537745.2s     Page PSGR-2
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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34443 West Florida Avenue

34443 West Florida Avenue
Hemet, CA 92545

Inquiry Number: 5537745.5
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The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc
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Executive Summary
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2011   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2005   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2000   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1995   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5537745- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

34443 West Florida Avenue
Hemet, CA   92545     

Year CD Image Source

HWY 74

2014 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

W FLORIDA AVE

2011 pg A2 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2011 pg A3 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2005 pg A4 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2000 pg A5 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2000 pg A6 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1995 pg A7 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1995 pg A8 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990 pg A10 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990 pg A11 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990 pg A9 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg A12 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A13 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A14 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 pg A15 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5537745- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

HWY 75

2014 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2011 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

2005 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

2000 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1995 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1990 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1980 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1975 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

5537745- 5 Page 3
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-

HWY 74

EDR Digital Archive

5537745.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

33959 PARADISE FOUNTAIN STORE
35325 LAND HOME CONSTRUCTION INC

MA WILLIAMS MANUFACTURED HOMES
41311 PEEL MARK CONSTRUCTION
44730 VALLE VISTA MOBILE HOME PARK
45457 SHELBY AUTO GLASS
47441 TIM OWEN CUSTOM PAINTING



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5537745.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2011



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5537745.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2011



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5537745.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5537745.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1990



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1990



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1990



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1985



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5537745.5   Page: A14

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980



-

W FLORIDA AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975



  
CLTA Preliminary Report Form Order Number:    OSA-5828296  (tc)  

(Rev. 11/06) Page Number:    1    
  

 

First American Title 

  

  
  

First American Title Company   

1250 Corona Pointe Court, Ste 200  
Corona, CA 92879 

  

 
Customer Reference:   

  
 

Order Number: OSA-5828296 (tc) 

  
Title Officer:  Terrell Crutchfield  
Phone: (951)256-5879  
Fax No.: (866)558-2872 
E-Mail:  tcrutchfield@firstam.com   
  

 

Escrow Officer:  Brenna Ryan 
Phone: (949)885-2404 
Fax No.: (714)913-6372 
E-Mail:  bryan@firstam.com 
  

Buyer: Stone River Capital, LLC 
Owner:   Six-HH 30 Partners Limited Partnership 
Property:   465-040-025 026 and 027  

Hemet, CA 

PRELIMINARY REPORT 

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, this company hereby reports that it is prepared to 
issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or 
interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not 
shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and 
Stipulations of said Policy forms. 
  

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or policies are set forth in 

Exhibit A attached. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than that set 
forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the 
exclusive remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner's Policies of Title 
Insurance which establish a Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in 

Exhibit A. Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report. 
  

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit A of 

this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not 
covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered. 
  

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and 
may not list all liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land. 
  

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of 
title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title 
insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.  

  



  
Order Number:    OSA-5828296  (tc)  
Page Number:    2    

  

 

First American Title 

 
 
 
 
Dated as of November 13, 2018 at 7:30 A.M.  

The form of Policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:  
  
  
  

To Be Determined  

A specific request should be made if another form or additional coverage is desired.  

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:  

HEMET HIGHLANDS ASSOCIATES, LLC , A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY SUBJECT TO ITEM 
NO'S. 18 AND 25  

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is:  

A fee. 

The Land referred to herein is described as follows:  
  
(See attached Legal Description)  
  
At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Exclusions in said 
policy form would be as follows:  
  

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2018-2019. 
First Installment:  $942.48, OPEN   
Penalty: $0.00  
Second Installment:  $942.48, OPEN 
Penalty: $0.00  
Tax Rate Area:  071-018   
A. P. No.:  465-040-025-4 

  

  
Affects: PARCEL 1  
  

2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2018-2019. 
First Installment:  $950.84, OPEN   
Penalty: $0.00  
Second Installment:  $950.84, OPEN 
Penalty: $0.00  
Tax Rate Area:  071-018   
A. P. No.:  465-040-026-5 

  

https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732704&ImageDocumentID=841600999&HyperLinkGuid=b06af212-4ef0-4508-be92-52f63ddf4cb0&attach=true
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Affects: PARCEL 2  
  

3. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2018-2019. 
First Installment:  $924.52, OPEN   
Penalty: $0.00  
Second Installment:  $924.52, OPEN 
Penalty: $0.00  
Tax Rate Area:  071-018   
A. P. No.:  465-040-027-6 

  

  
Affects: PARCEL 3  
  

4. The lien of defaulted taxes for the fiscal year 2013-2014, and any subsequent delinquencies. 
      

Tax Rate Area:  071-018 
A. P. No.:  465-040-025-4 
Amount to redeem:  $12,479.41 
Valid through:  November 30, 2018 
Amount to redeem:  $12,602.71 
Valid through:  December 31, 2018 

Please contact the tax office to verify the payoff amount. 
  

  
Affects: PARCEL 1  
  

5. The lien of defaulted taxes for the fiscal year 2013-2014, and any subsequent delinquencies. 
      

Tax Rate Area:  071-018 
A. P. No.:  465-040-026-5 
Amount to redeem:  $12,583.69 
Valid through:  November 30, 2018 
Amount to redeem:  $12,708.04 
Valid through:  December 31, 2018 

Please contact the tax office to verify the payoff amount. 
  

  
Affects: PARCEL 2  
  

6. The lien of defaulted taxes for the fiscal year 2013-2014, and any subsequent delinquencies. 
      

Tax Rate Area:  071-018 
A. P. No.:  465-040-027-6 
Amount to redeem:  $12,245.88 
Valid through:  November 30, 2018 
Amount to redeem:  $12,366.83 
Valid through:  December 31, 2018 

Please contact the tax office to verify the payoff amount. 
  

https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732704&ImageDocumentID=841600999&HyperLinkGuid=b06af212-4ef0-4508-be92-52f63ddf4cb0&attach=true
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Affects: PARCEL 3  
  

7. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75 
of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. 

The Following Matters Affect PARCELS 1 AND 2: 

8. An easement for PIPES, DITCHES, STREETS AND HIGHWAYS and incidental purposes in the 
document recorded January 30, 1899 in Book 75 of Deeds, Page 355. 

The location of the easement cannot be determined from record information. 

9. An easement for POLE LINES and incidental purposes in the document recorded August 15, 1952 
as BOOK 1393, PAGE 263 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.  

(Affects PARCEL 1) 

10. An easement for PUBLIC UTILITIES and incidental purposes, recorded December 10, 1959 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 104998 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 
 
In Favor of:  CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, A CORPORATION 
Affects:  Parcel 2 
  

11. An easement for POLE LINES and incidental purposes, recorded January 15, 1960 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 4040 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 
 
In Favor of:  CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 
Affects:  as described therein 
  

(Affects PARCEL 1) 

The Following Matters Affect PARCEL 3: 

12. An easement for WATER, PIPES, DITCHES, STREETS AND HIGHWAYS and incidental purposes, 
recorded January 30, 1889 in Book 75 of Deeds, Page 355. 
In Favor of: RANSOM M. MILLER AND MIRANDA MILLER, HIS WIFE 

Affects: as described therein 
 

The location of the easement cannot be determined from record information. 

13. An easement for UTILITIES and incidental purposes, recorded December 10, 1959 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 104998 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 
 
In Favor of:  CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, A CORPORATION 
Affects:  as described therein 
  

https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732711&ImageDocumentID=841977110&HyperLinkGuid=109c0cdf-e6ce-4e62-b421-1b3ae88ba7f2&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732711&ImageDocumentID=841977110&HyperLinkGuid=109c0cdf-e6ce-4e62-b421-1b3ae88ba7f2&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732712&ImageDocumentID=841977433&HyperLinkGuid=88f88fc1-5210-4a8d-aa62-895470cc45bd&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732710&ImageDocumentID=841976818&HyperLinkGuid=d2300383-dfe5-4358-92b2-30e7460d3078&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732709&ImageDocumentID=842086445&HyperLinkGuid=f4ac92d2-fcbb-43e3-9b95-4cd620cb9eb5&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732709&ImageDocumentID=842086445&HyperLinkGuid=f4ac92d2-fcbb-43e3-9b95-4cd620cb9eb5&attach=true
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14. A notice of power to sell tax defaulted property dated July 01, 2012 executed by the county tax 
collector for non-payment of delinquent taxes recorded August 03, 2012 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2012-
0367368 of Official Records.  

The Following Matters Affect ALL PARCELS: 

15. A deed of trust to secure the performance of an agreement or other obligation, recorded August 04, 
2004 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2004-0605968 of Official Records. 
Dated: August 04, 2004 
Trustor: HEMET HIGHLANDS ASSOCIATES, LLC, a California limited 

liability company 
Trustee: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
Beneficiary: D.R. HORTON LOS ANGELES HOLDING COMPANY, INC., a 

California corporation 
  

A document recorded October 28, 2005 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-0891056 of Official Records 
provides that the deed of trust or the obligation secured thereby has been modified.  

A document recorded February 13, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0099535 of Official Records 
provides that the lien or charge of the deed of trust was subordinated to the lien or charge of the 
deed of trust recorded February 13, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0099536 AND RECORDED 
FEBRUARY 13, 2007 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0099537 of Official Records.  

16. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $6,600,000.00 recorded February 13, 2007 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0099536 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

Dated: January 25, 2007 
Trustor: HEMET HIGHLANDS ASSOCIATES, LLC, a California limited 

liability company 
Trustee: NEW CENTURY TITLE COMPANY, Temecula, California 
Beneficiary: INTEGRATED FINANCIAL ASSOCIATES, a Nevada corporation 
   
  

The above deed of trust states that it secures an equity line/revolving line of credit. 

https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732715&ImageDocumentID=841973027&HyperLinkGuid=6b688c66-57f5-4f9c-b0c5-f788f2deb0d3&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732715&ImageDocumentID=841973027&HyperLinkGuid=6b688c66-57f5-4f9c-b0c5-f788f2deb0d3&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732716&ImageDocumentID=841973100&HyperLinkGuid=760fd4fa-8524-4979-a12b-e1f022344c2c&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732717&ImageDocumentID=841973155&HyperLinkGuid=0252d412-a5c8-4a37-ae1c-bcdd61c041d1&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732718&ImageDocumentID=841973217&HyperLinkGuid=64b0dcf8-39a5-47b0-b274-365032e8b37d&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732719&ImageDocumentID=841973332&HyperLinkGuid=4bfaa469-1710-4d1e-835d-8e3bc7aaef08&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732719&ImageDocumentID=841973332&HyperLinkGuid=4bfaa469-1710-4d1e-835d-8e3bc7aaef08&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732720&ImageDocumentID=841973423&HyperLinkGuid=a485b59b-7268-4fcd-a2a5-29beb4fd9abe&attach=true
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According to the public records, THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS of the beneficial interest under the 
deed of trust was assigned to THE FOLLOWING PARTIES: Alan P. Mintz as to an undivided 
100000/6600000ths Interest, Alex B. & Diane G. Gilbert, JTWRS as to an undivided 
400000/6600000ths interest, Betty Engedstad, Rollover IRA as to an undivided 200000/6600000ths 
interest, Bharat C. Gandhi and Devyani B. Gandhi Living Trust as to an undivided 25000/6600000ths 
interest, CJ Managed Assets Ltd. Partnership as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, Cooper 
Family Trust DTD 12/29/95 as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, Craig and Diane Shanklin 
JTWRS as to an undivided 50000/6600000ths interest, Dale Wynn Living Trust as to an undivided 
200000/6600000ths interest, David M. Carver Family Ltd. Partnership as to an undivided 
100000/6600000ths interest, Deborah P. Chernin as to an undivided 16666.66/6600000ths interest, 
Don and Carol Smith as to an undivided 75000/6600000ths interest, Dorothy Paher or Roger Paher as 
to an undivided 50000/6600000ths interest, Fuson Family 1998 Revocable Trust as to an undivided 
100000/6600000ths Interest, George F. & Mae Kalb 1985 Living Trust as to an undivided 
100000/6600000ths interest, Jacelyn S. Pinkus as to an undivided 16666.67/6600000ths interest, 
James and Reba Cardwell Family Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, James Kinard 
DDS Chtd. Pension Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths Interest, Jon A. Griffin Sr. & Judy A. 
Griffin Revocable Trust as to an undivided 50000/6600000ths Interest, Kathleen Jones Steele Sep. 
Prop. Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, Kathryn Chemin Bach as to an undivided 
16666.67/6600000ths interest, Kevin J. Donahoe Separate Prop. Trust as to an undivided 
100000/6600000ths Interest, Keyna Territo as to an undivided 50000/6600000ths interest, Lee and 
Christy Burton, JTWRS as to an undivided 50000/6600000ths interest, Leonard Buchholz Trust as to 
an undivided 50000/6600000ths interest, Madigan Trust as to an undivided 75000/6600000ths 
Interest, Margaret A. Vasllakos Living Trust 2004 as to an undivided 35000/6600000ths interest, 
Marleen Schmoutey-Hamre as to an undivided 200000/6600000ths Interest, Meteor Limited 
Partnership as to an undivided 30000/6600000ths interest, Monroe Family Trust as to an undivided 
25000/6600000ths interest, Obstetrics/Gynecology Ltd. Pension Trust as to an undivided 
200000/6600000ths interest, Parsons Family Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, 
Peter Yogman & Dianne Walker, JTWRS as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, Pipes Paving 
Inc. PSP as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, Pravin and Veena Bakraina, JTWRS as to an 
undivided 25000/6600000ths interest, Ray W. Millisor Trust DTD 1/15/92 as restated as to an 
undivided 150000/6600000ths interest, Richard N. Krupp Intervivos Trust as to an undivided 
100000/6600000ths interest, Robert & Bee Ann Knipscheer Trust as to an undivided 
50000/6600000ths interest, Robert and Donna McDonald Family Trust as to an undivided 
200000/6600000ths interest, Ruby Valley Holdings, LLC as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths 
Interest, Schwartz Family Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, Silver City 
Enterprises, LLC as to an undivided 200000/6600000ths interest, Skye Enterprises, LLC as to an 
undivided 75000/6600000ths interest, Stanley Paher & Dorothy Paher JTWRS as to an undivided 
50000/6600000ths interest, Stanley Paher Trust as to an undivided 250000/6600000ths interest, 
Stanley Paher Trust as to an undivided 50000/6600000ths interest, Steve C. Kalb & Wendy A. Kalb 

Family Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, Sunrise Mountain Holdings, LLC as to 
an undivided 200000/6600000ths interest, Terry and Cindy Ono as to an undivided 
300000/6600000ths interest, W. Owen & Janet E. Nitz, JTNRS as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths 
interest, AND White Pine Enterprises, LLC as to an undivided 200000/6600000ths interest  by 
assignment recorded March 30, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0219026 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS of the beneficial interest under the 
deed of trust was assigned to THE FOLLOWING PARTIES: Inventory Funding, LLC as to an undivided 
200000/6600000ths interest, Mark Heese as to an undivided 25000/6600000ths interest, AND 
Michael Josett & Bette State, JTWRS as to an undivided 25000/6600000ths interest  by assignment 
recorded March 30, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0219029 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732722&ImageDocumentID=841964899&HyperLinkGuid=3a2d8341-2dd8-4099-87cd-8c365b82521d&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732723&ImageDocumentID=841964900&HyperLinkGuid=acb30adc-6637-40ee-86d5-e95217df3577&attach=true
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According to the public records, THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS of the beneficial interest under the 
deed of trust was assigned to THE FOLLOWING PARTIES: George F. Kalb Construction Profit Sharing 
Trust as to an undivided 50000/6600000ths interest, Josh Hirsberg as to an undivided 
200000/6600000ths interest, AND Kalb Construction Co. Profit Sharing Plan as to an undivided 
100000/6600000ths interest  by assignment recorded April 03, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-
0226114 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS of the beneficial interest under the 
deed of trust was assigned to THE FOLLOWING PARTIES: M & R Kain Family Trust as to an undivided 
75000/6600000ths interest, Nevada Trust Company C/F Daryl Alterwitz, IRA as to an undivided 
50000/6600000ths interest, TD3 Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest, AND The 
Meritage Trust as to an undivided 100000/6600000ths interest  by assignment recorded April 06, 
2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0235956 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, 50,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of George F. Kalb 
Construction Profit Sharing Trust, Steve Kalb, Trustee under the deed of trust was assigned to 
INTEGRATED FINANCIAL ASSOCIATES, INC. by assignment recorded June 05, 2007 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2007-0369821 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 50,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest under the deed of 
trust was assigned to KATHRYN BRYANT LIVING TRUST by assignment recorded July 25, 2007 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-480566 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, 250000/6600000THS of the beneficial interest under the deed of 
trust was assigned to PINNACLE DOMESTIC NON GRANTOR TRUST by assignment recorded 
September 24, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0598055 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, 50000/6600000THS of the beneficial interest under the deed of trust 
was assigned to PETER YOGMAN & DIANNE WALKER, JTWRS by assignment recorded September 24, 
2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0598058 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, 25,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Michael Josett & 
Bette Slatoff, JTWRS under the deed of trust was assigned to MICHAEL JOSETT by assignment 
recorded July 15, 2010 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2010-0332001 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 200,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Jeffrey M. Cooper 
and Kenna Cooper as Trustees of The Cooper Family Trust dated 12/29/95 as to a 
100,000/6,600,000 interest and W. Owen Nitz & Janet E. Nitz, JTWROS as to a 100,000/6,600,000 
interest under the deed of trust was assigned to TENTH STREET FUNDING, LP by assignment 
recorded January 12, 2011 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-0014949 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 200,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of 
Obstetrics/Gynecology Ltd. Pension Trust, Patrick M. Flanagan, Trustee under the deed of trust was 
assigned to STERLING TRUST CO. CUST. FBO PATRICK MICHAEL FLANAGAN, IRA by assignment 
recorded May 19, 2011 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-0222270 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 100,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Richard N. Krupp 
Intervivos Trust, Richard N. Krupp, Trustee under the deed of trust was assigned to 8617 
WESTRIDGE HOLDINGS, LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY by assignment recorded May 
19, 2011 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-0222271 of Official Records. 

https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732724&ImageDocumentID=841964902&HyperLinkGuid=f928972a-b19c-422e-9895-aa9d3c377f0e&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732724&ImageDocumentID=841964902&HyperLinkGuid=f928972a-b19c-422e-9895-aa9d3c377f0e&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732725&ImageDocumentID=841962194&HyperLinkGuid=0eecb09c-4991-446a-88d4-78472fd1073e&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732726&ImageDocumentID=841964903&HyperLinkGuid=d5614d0e-708d-4d8b-952d-c4ca7f76373e&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732727&ImageDocumentID=841962857&HyperLinkGuid=c8ba6b5d-b4de-4d47-a7af-e4626a0d0e6c&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732728&ImageDocumentID=841962802&HyperLinkGuid=e08e2fb5-f423-49de-915b-7f2e10649d98&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732729&ImageDocumentID=841962195&HyperLinkGuid=7db47480-f8a1-4b64-9680-a9021651780d&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732730&ImageDocumentID=841962867&HyperLinkGuid=8f4e81a1-d45b-4996-8f11-c0c67f9859ee&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732731&ImageDocumentID=841962810&HyperLinkGuid=e31c602e-eff2-4c5b-869a-0cf73de42e1d&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732732&ImageDocumentID=841962859&HyperLinkGuid=3ca49b0f-b309-4acc-a378-5f5a2f14c36f&attach=true
https://ep.firstam.com/Packages/TransferDocument?PackageID=7885818&DocID=87732733&ImageDocumentID=841963005&HyperLinkGuid=e003f271-3351-4f01-be6e-c77d775e8d8c&attach=true
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According to the public records, 100,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Pipes Paving Inc. 
PSP, Patricia Richards, Trustee under the deed of trust was assigned to Sterling Trust cust. FBO 
William Pipes IRA as to an undivided 45,400/6,600,000ths interest, Sterling Trust cust. FBO Patricia 
Richards IRA as to an undivided 20,900/6,600,000ths interest, AND Premier Trust cust. FBO Ronald 
Fowler IRA as to an undivided 33,700/6,600,000ths interest by assignment recorded May 19, 2011 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-0222272 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 100,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of George F. & Mae 
Kalb 1985 Living Trust, Steven C. Kalb, Co-Trustee and George D. Kalb, Co-Trustee under the deed of 
trust was assigned to MBK HOLDINGS, LLC by assignment recorded June 01, 2011 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2011-0239103 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 100,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Steve C. Kalb & 
Wendy A. Kalb Family Trust, Steve C. Kalb, Trustee under the deed of trust was assigned to SCWAK, 
LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY by assignment recorded August 02, 2011 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-0336154 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 200,000/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of INVENTORY 
FUNDING, LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to MOAPA MANAGEMENT, LLC by assignment 
recorded MAY 08, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0218210 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Jon A. Griffin, Sr., 
and Judyn A. Griffin Trustee of the JON A. GRIFFIN SR. & JUDY A. GRIFFIN REVOCABLE 
TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562092 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of JOSH 
HIRSBERG under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562093 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of KALB 
CONSTRUCTION CO. PROFIT SHARING PLAN, STEVE C. KALB, TRUSTEE under the deed of trust was 
assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 
2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562094 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Kathleen Jones 
Steele, Trustee of the KATHLEEN JONES STEELE SEP. PROP. TRUST under the deed of trust was 
assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 
2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562095 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Kathryn Bryant, 
Trustee of the KATHRYN BRYANT LIVING TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0562096 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 18,033/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of KATHRYN 
CHERNIN BACH (2) under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562097 of 
Official Records. 
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According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Kevin J. Donahoe, 
Trustee of the KEVIN J. DONAHOE SEPARATE PROP. TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to 
SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562098 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of KEYNA 
TERRITO under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562099 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of LEE AND CHRISTY 
BURTON, JTWRS under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562100 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Leonard Buchhoiz, 
Trustee of the LEONARD BUCHHOLZ TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0562101 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 81,148/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Michael Katzin and 
Ronna Katzin, Trustees of M & R KATZIN FAMILY TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX 
HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562102 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 81,148/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Faith E. G. 
Madigan, Trustee of the MADIGAN TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0562103 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 37,869/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Margaret A. 
Vasilakos, Trustee of the MARGARET A. VASILAKOS LIVING TRUST 2004 under the deed of trust was 
assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 
2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562104 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 27,049/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of MARK 
HEESE under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562105 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of MARLEEN 
SCHMOUTEY-HAMRE under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562106 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of MBK HOLDINGS, 
LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562107 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 32,459/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of METEOR LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562108 of 

Official Records. 
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According to the public records, 27,049/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of MICHAEL 
JOSETT under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562109 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,394/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of MOAPA 
MANAGEMENT, LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0562110 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 27,049/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of David Monroe and 
Jan Monroe Trustees of the MONROE FAMILY TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 
30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 03, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0562111 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of 8617 WESTRIDGE 
HOLDINGS, LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564283 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of RABBI 
YOCHEVED MINTZ under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564284 of 
Official Records. 

Said document was not executed by the correct parties of record. 

According to the public records, 432,787/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of ALEX B. & DIANE 
G. GILBERT, JTWRS under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564285 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 27,049/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Bharat C. Gandhi 
and Devyani B. Gandhi Trustees of the BHARAT C. GANDHI AND DEVYANI B. GANDHI LIVING 
TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564286 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of CJ MANAGED 
ASSETS LTD. PARTNERSHIP under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564287 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of CRAIG AND DIANE 
SHANKLIN JTWRS under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564288 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Dale Wynn, 
Trustee of the DALE WYNN LIVING TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564289 of Official Records. 
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According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of DAVID M. 
CARVER FAMILY LTD. PARTNERSHIP under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-
0564290 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 18,033/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of DEBORAH P. 
CHERNIN under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564291 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 81,148/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of DON AND CAROL 
SMITH  under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564292 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of DOROTHY PAHER 
OR ROGER PAHER JTWRS under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564293 of 
Official Records. 

Said document was not executed by the correct parties of record. 

According to the public records, 22,613/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of EQUITY TRUST CO 
FBO PATRICIA RICHARDS IRA #160997 under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564294 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of EQUITY TRUST 
CO FBO PATRICK M FLANAGAN IRA #98196 under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564295 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 49,121/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of EQUITY TRUST CO 
FBO WILLIAM PIPES IRS #160994 under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-
0564296 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Francis Fuson, 
Trustee of the FUSON FAMILY 1998 REVOCABLE TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX 
HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564297 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 64,918/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of INTEGRATED 
FINANCIAL ASSOCIATES under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564298 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 18,033/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of JACELYN S. 
PINKUS under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564299 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of James Cardwell, 

Trustee of the JAMES AND REBA CARDWELL FAMILY TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to 
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SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564300 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of James Kinard, 
DDS, Trustee of the JAMES KINARD DDS CHTD. PENSION TRUST under the deed of trust was 
assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 
2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564301 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 54,098/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of NEVEDA TRUST 
COMPANY FBO DARYL ALTERWLTZ IRA under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564313 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Mark D. Parsons 
and Toni B. Parsons Trustees of the PARSONS FAMILY TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned 
to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564314 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of PETER YOGMAN 
& DIANNE WALKER, JTWRS under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564315 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 270,492/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Reyce J. 
Richards, Trustee of the PINNACLE DOMESTIC NON GRANTOR TRUST under the deed of trust was 
assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 
2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564316 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 27,049/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Pravin P. Bakrania 
and Veena P. Bakrania, Trustees of the PRAVIN P. BAKRANIA AND VEENA P. BAKRANIA LIVING 
TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564317 of Official Records. 

Said document was not executed by the correct parties of record. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of PREMIER TRUST 
FBO BETTY ENGELSTAD ROLLOVER IRA under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564318 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 36,462/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of PREMIER TRUST 
FBO RONALD FOWLER IRA under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564319 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 162,295/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Pam Millisor, 
Trustee of the RAY W. MILLISOR TRUST DTD 1/15/92 AS RESTATED under the deed of trust was 
assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 
2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564320 of Official Records. 
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According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of ROBERT AND 
DONNA MCDONALD FAMILY TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-
0564321 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of RUBY VALLEY 
HOLDINGS, LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564322 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of SCWAK, 
LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564323 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of John Schwartz, 
Trustee of the SCHWARTZ FAMILY TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564324 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of SILVER CITY 
ENTERPRISES, LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564325 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 324,590/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Stanley Pher, 
Trustee of the STANLEY PAHER TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564326 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of SUNRISE 
MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564327 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of J. Thomas 
Donahue III, Trustee of the TD3 TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564328 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 108,197/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of Charles M. 
Damus, Trustee of THE MERITAGE TRUST under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 
PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT 
NO. 2013-0564329 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 216,393/6,600,000THS of the beneficial interest of WHITE PINE 
ENTERPRISES, LLC under the deed of trust was assigned to SIX HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP by assignment recorded DECEMBER 04, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0564330 of 
Official Records. 

According to the public records, all of the beneficial interest of Dorothy Paher (Decedent) under the 

deed of trust was assigned to Stanley Paher as Surviving Joint Tenant by Affidavit - Death of Joint 
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Tenant (By Surviving Joint Tenant Who is Not the Surviving Spouse) recorded December 31, 2013 as 
Instrument No. 2013-0601254 of Official Records. 

Notes: 
a. If this deed of trust is to be eliminated in the policy or policies contemplated by this 
report/commitment, we will require all of the following prior to the recordation of any documents or 
the issuance of any policy of title insurance:  
i. Original note and deed of trust.  
ii. Payoff demand statement signed by all present beneficiaries.  
iii. Request for reconveyance signed by all present beneficiaries.  
b. If the payoff demand statement or the request for reconveyance is to be signed by a servicer, we 
will also require a full copy of the loan servicing agreement executed by all present beneficiaries.  
c. If any of the beneficial interest is presently held by trustees under a trust agreement, we will 

require a certification pursuant to Section 18100.5 of the California Probate Code in a form 
satisfactory to the Company  

17. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $1,175,000.00 recorded February 13, 2007 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0099537 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 
Dated: January 25, 2007 
Trustor: HEMET HIGHLANDS ASSOCIATES, LLC, a California limited 

liability company 
Trustee: NEW CENTURY TITLE COMPANY, Temecula, California 
Beneficiary: INTEGRATED FINANCIAL ASSOCIATES, a Nevada corporation 
   
  

The above deed of trust states that it secures an equity line/revolving line of credit. 

According to the public records, THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS of the beneficial interest under the 
deed of trust was assigned to THE FOLLOWING PARTIES: David M. Garver Family Ltd. Partnership as 
to an undivided 500000/1175000ths interest, Deborah Stout Trust as to an undivided 
67142.96/1175000ths interest, First Regional Bank cust. FBO Jon Griffin, IRA as to an undivided 
15000/1175000ths interest, Lucrecia Sparks as to an undivided 50000/1175000ths interest, AND 
Mark Heese as to an undivided 125000/1175000ths interest  by assignment recorded March 30, 2007 
as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0219025 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS of the beneficial interest under the 
deed of trust was assigned to THE FOLLOWING PARTIES: Anthony C. & Linda A. Pusateri Family 
Trust as to an undivided 15000/1175000ths interest, Arthur Snyder as to an undivided 
50000/1175000ths interest, David Lucchese & Lisa Lucchese, JTWRS as to an undivided 
50000/1175000ths interest, AND Jerome F. Snyder as to an undivided 50000/1175000ths interest  by 
assignment recorded March 30, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0219027 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, 50000/1175000THS of the beneficial interest under the deed of trust 
was assigned to NINA SAXON DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN by assignment recorded March 30, 
2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0219028 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, 50000/1175000THS of the beneficial interest under the deed of trust 
was assigned to JOHN LEWENAUER by assignment recorded March 30, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 
2007-0219030 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 
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According to the public records, THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS of the beneficial interest under the 
deed of trust was assigned to THE FOLLOWING PARTIES: LISA LUCCHESE, CUST. UGMA ANALISE 
LUCCHESE AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 10000/1175000THS INTEREST, LISA LUCCHESE, CUST. UGMA 
LILINA LUCCHESE AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 10000/1175000THS INTEREST, AND ROBERT AND RUTH 
RAASVELD FAMILY TRUST AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 130000/1175000THS INTEREST by assignment 
recorded April 03, 2007 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0226115 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

According to the public records, 2,000/1,750,000THS of the beneficial interest under the deed of 
trust was assigned to VG REVOCABLE TRUST by assignment recorded September 24, 2007 as 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-0598062 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

The effect of a document entitled "SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE AND FULL RECONVEYANCE", 
recorded MARCH 21, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0137898 of Official Records.  
 

A document recorded MARCH 21, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0137898 of Official Records 
provides that INTEGRATED FINANCIAL ASSOCIATES, INC was substituted as trustee under the deed 
of trust.  

Said document was not executed by the correct parties of record. 

According to the public records, 50,000.00/1,175,000.00THS of the beneficial interest of ARTHUR 
SNYDER under the deed of trust was assigned to TERRI LEVITCH by assignment recorded APRIL 03, 
2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0159451 of Official Records. 

According to the public records, 48,513.07/1,175,000.00THS of the beneficial interest of MORGAN 
STANLEY SMITH BARNEY FBO NINA SAXON DBPP under the deed of trust was assigned to FIRST 
CLEARING CORPORATION AS CUST. FBO NINA J. SAXON, IRA by assignment recorded SEPTEMBER 
25, 2013 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-0462277 of Official Records. 

Notes: 
a. If this deed of trust is to be eliminated in the policy or policies contemplated by this 
report/commitment, we will require all of the following prior to the recordation of any documents or 
the issuance of any policy of title insurance:  
i. Original note and deed of trust.  
ii. Payoff demand statement signed by all present beneficiaries.  
iii. Request for reconveyance signed by all present beneficiaries.  
b. If the payoff demand statement or the request for reconveyance is to be signed by a servicer, we 
will also require a full copy of the loan servicing agreement executed by all present beneficiaries.  
c. If any of the beneficial interest is presently held by trustees under a trust agreement, we will 
require a certification pursuant to Section 18100.5 of the California Probate Code in a form 
satisfactory to the Company  

18. The effect of a document entitled "NON-MERGER DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE AND ESTOPPEL 
AGREEMENT ", recorded May 01, 2014 as Instrument No. 2014-0159322 of Official Records. 
  
If the deed was intended as a full satisfaction of the obligation secured by the deed of trust, an 
Estoppel Affidavit and reconveyance must be obtained.  

Document re-recorded August 25, 2014 as Instrument No. 2014-0322325 of Official Records.  
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19. Any claim that the Title is subject to a trust or lien created under The Perishable Agricultural 
Commodities Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. §§499a, et seq.) or the Packers and Stockyards Act (7 U.S.C. §§181 
et seq.) or under similar state laws. 

20. Rights of the public in and to that portion of the land lying within any Road, Street, Alley or Highway. 

21. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the public records. 

22. Rights of parties in possession. 

Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company will require: 

23. With respect to HEMET HIGHLANDS ASSOCIATES, LLC, a California limited liability company:  
a. A copy of its operating agreement and any amendments thereto;  
b. If it is a California limited liability company, that a certified copy of its articles of organization (LLC-
1) and any certificate of correction (LLC-11), certificate of amendment (LLC-2), or restatement of 
articles of organization (LLC-10) be recorded in the public records; 
c. If it is a foreign limited liability company, that a certified copy of its application for registration 
(LLC-5) be recorded in the public records; 
d. With respect to any deed, deed of trust, lease, subordination agreement or other document or 
instrument executed by such limited liability company and presented for recordation by the Company 
or upon which the Company is asked to rely, that such document or instrument be executed in 
accordance with one of the following, as appropriate:  
(i) If the limited liability company properly operates through officers appointed or elected pursuant to 
the terms of a written operating agreement, such document must be executed by at least two duly 
elected or appointed officers, as follows: the chairman of the board, the president or any vice 
president, and any secretary, assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or any assistant treasurer;  
(ii) If the limited liability company properly operates through a manager or managers identified in the 
articles of organization and/or duly elected pursuant to the terms of a written operating agreement, 
such document must be executed by at least two such managers or by one manager if the limited 
liability company properly operates with the existence of only one manager. 
e. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the material required 
herein and other information which the Company may require 

24. With respect to HEMET HIGHLANDS ASSOCIATES, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY, a certificate of revivor and a certificate of relief from contract voidability issued by the 
Franchise Tax Board of the State of California. 

25. With respect to SIX-HH 30 PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada limited partnership: 
a. That a certified copy of the application for registration, foreign limited partnership (form LP-5) and 
any amendments thereto (form LP-6) be recorded in the public records; 
b. A full copy of the partnership agreement and any amendments;  
c. Satisfactory evidence of the consent of a majority in interest of the limited partners to the 
contemplated transaction;  
d. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the material required 
herein and other information which the Company may require. 
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INFORMATIONAL NOTES 

  
Note: The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less 
than the certain dollar amount set forth in any applicable arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be 
arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. If 
you desire to review the terms of the policy, including any arbitration clause that may be included, 
contact the office that issued this Commitment or Report to obtain a sample of the policy jacket for the 
policy that is to be issued in connection with your transaction. 
  

  

1. The property covered by this report is vacant land.  

2. According to the public records, there has been no conveyance of the land within a period of twenty-
four months prior to the date of this report, except as follows: 
  
None 

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. First American 
expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage which may result from reliance on this map except to 
the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly provided by the terms and provisions of the title 
insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached.  
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION  

  

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside, State of California, described as 
follows:  
  

PARCEL 1: (APN: 465-040-025-4) 
 
EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN. 
 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION GRANTED TO THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE FOR ROAD 
PURPOSES BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 30, 1915 IN BOOK 406 PAGE 129 OF DEEDS, RIVERSIDE 
COUNTY RECORDS. 
 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION GRANTED TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 28, 2012 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2012-
0142051, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 
 
PARCEL 2: (APN: 465-040-026-5) 
 
THE WEST 337 FEET OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST 
QUARTER OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND 
MERIDIAN. 
 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION GRANTED TO THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE BY DEED 
RECORDED MARCH 30, 1915 IN BOOK 406 PAGES 129 OF DEEDS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, 
CALIFORNIA. 
 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION GRANTED TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 28, 2012 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2012-
0142051, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 
 
PARCEL 3: (APN: 465-040-027-6) 
 
THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 14, 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN. 
 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE WEST 337 FEET. 
 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION GRANTED TO THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE BY DEED 
RECORDED MARCH 30, 1915, IN BOOK 406 PAGE 129 OF DEEDS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE. 
 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION GRANTED TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 28, 2012 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2012-
0142051, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.  
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NOTICE 
  

   

Section 12413.1 of the California Insurance Code, effective January 1, 1990, requires that any title insurance 
company, underwritten title company, or controlled escrow company handling funds in an escrow or sub-
escrow capacity, wait a specified number of days after depositing funds, before recording any documents in 
connection with the transaction or disbursing funds. This statute allows for funds deposited by wire transfer 
to be disbursed the same day as deposit. In the case of cashier's checks or certified checks, funds may be 
disbursed the next day after deposit. In order to avoid unnecessary delays of three to seven days, or more, 
please use wire transfer, cashier's checks, or certified checks whenever possible. 
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EXHIBIT A 
LIST OF PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS (BY POLICY TYPE) 

 
CLTA STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY – 1990 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 

 
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, 

attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of: 
1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) 

restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or 
location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the 

dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect 
of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement 
thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been 
recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

 (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or notice 
of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the 
public records at Date of Policy. 

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not 

excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser 
for value without knowledge. 

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: 

 (a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured 

claimant; 

 (b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not 
disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under 
this policy; 

 (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; 

 (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or 

 (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured 
mortgage or for the estate or interest insured by this policy. 

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability 
or failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the 

land is situated. 
5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by 

the insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law. 
6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction 

creating the interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' 
rights laws. 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART I 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by 
reason of: 
1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments 

on real property or by the public records. 
Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by 
the records of such agency or by the public, records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of 
the land or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof. 

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records. 

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would 
disclose, and which are not shown by the public records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, 
claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records. 

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records. 
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CLTA/ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (12-02-13) 

EXCLUSIONS 

 
In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from: 

1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning: 
 a.  building;            
 b.  zoning;    
 c.  land use; 

 d.  improvements on the Land; 
 e.  land division; and 
 f.  environmental protection. 
 This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27. 

2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion 
does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.  

3. The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17. 
4. Risks: 

 a.  that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;  
 b.  that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;  
 c.  that result in no loss to You; or  
 d.  that first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.e., 25, 26, 27 or 28. 

5. Failure to pay value for Your Title. 
6. Lack of a right: 
 a.  to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and 
 b.  in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land. 

 This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21. 
7. The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state 

insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws. 
8. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence. 

9. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances. 
 
 

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS 

 
Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner's Coverage Statement as follows: 
For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A. 
The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows: 

 
 Your Deductible Amount Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability 

 
Covered Risk 16: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500 $10,000 

 (whichever is less) 
 

 

Covered Risk 18: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000 $25,000 
 (whichever is less) 

 

 

Covered Risk 19: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000 $25,000 
 (whichever is less) 

 
 

Covered Risk 21: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500 $5,000 
 (whichever is less) 

 
 

    

  
  

2006 ALTA LOAN POLICY (06-17-06) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
  
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' 

fees, or expenses that arise by reason of: 

  

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, 
or relating to 

  
  (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; 

  (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; 
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  (iii) the subdivision of land; or 

  (iv) environmental protection; 
  

  or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage 
provided under Covered Risk 5. 

  (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6. 
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8. 
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters 
  (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; 

  (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in 
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; 

  (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant; 
  (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 

13, or 14); or 
  (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage. 
4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business 

laws of the state where the Land is situated. 

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the 
Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. 

6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the 
lien of the Insured Mortgage, is 

  (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or 
  (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy. 
7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy 

and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under 

Covered Risk 11(b). 
  
  
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage.  In addition to the above Exclusions from 

Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 
  

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

[Except as provided in Schedule B - Part II,[ t[or T]his policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, 
attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of: 

[PART I 

[The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from 

Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 
 

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real 

property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency  that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such 
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or 
that may be asserted by  persons in possession of the Land. 

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records. 

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and 
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or 
title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records. 

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records. 

 

PART II 

In addition to the matters set forth in Part I of this Schedule, the Title is subject to the following matters, and the Company insures against loss 

or damage sustained in the event that they are not subordinate to the lien of the Insured Mortgage:] 

 

  
  

2006 ALTA OWNER'S POLICY (06-17-06) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
  
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' 
fees, or expenses that arise by reason of: 

  
1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, 

or relating to 
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  (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; 

  (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; 

  (iii) the subdivision of land; or 

  (iv) environmental protection; 
  

  or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage 
provided under Covered Risk 5. 

  (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6. 
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8. 
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters 
  (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; 

  (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in 
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; 

  (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant; 
  (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 or 

10); or 
  (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title. 
4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction vesting the 

Title as shown in Schedule A, is 

  (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or 
  (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy. 
5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy 

and the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A. 

  
  
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage.  In addition to the above Exclusions from 
Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 

  

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

  

This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of: 
[The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from 
Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 
  

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real 
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency  that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such 
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or 

that may be asserted by  persons in possession of the Land. 
3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records. 

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and 
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or 

title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records. 
6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records. 

7. [Variable exceptions such as taxes, easements, CC&R's, etc. shown here.] 
  

  
  

ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (07-26-10) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 

  
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' 
fees, or expenses that arise by reason of: 

  
1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, 

or relating to 

  
  (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; 

  (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; 

  (iii) the subdivision of land; or 

  (iv) environmental protection; 

  
  or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations.  This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the 

coverage provided under Covered Risk  5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16. 

  (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 
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14 or 16. 
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8. 

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters 
  (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; 
  (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in 

writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; 

  (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant; 
  (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 

16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or 
  (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage. 

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business 
laws of the state where the Land is situated. 

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the 
Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit 

the coverage provided in Covered Risk 26. 
6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made after the 

Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This 
Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11. 

7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of 
Policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25. 

8. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with 
applicable building codes.  This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6. 

9. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the 
lien of the Insured Mortgage, is 

  (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or 

  (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27(b) of this policy. 

10. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence. 

11. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances. 
  

  



 

 

 

Privacy Information  
We Are Committed to Safeguarding Customer Information 
In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. We understand that you may be concerned about what we will do with such 
information - particularly any personal or financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we will utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefore, together with our 
subsidiaries we have adopted this Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal information. 
 
Applicability 
This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information that you provide to us. It does not govern the manner in which we may use information we have obtained from any other source, such as 
information obtained from a public record or from another person or entity. First American has also adopted broader guidelines that govern our use of personal information regardless of its source. 
First American calls these guidelines its Fair Information Values. 
 
Types of Information 
Depending upon which of our services you are utilizing, the types of nonpublic personal information that we may collect include: 

 Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us, whether in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means;  
 Information about your transactions with us, our affiliated companies, or others; and  
 Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.  

Use of Information 
We request information from you for our own legitimate business purposes and not for the benefit of any nonaffiliated party. Therefore, we will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties 
except: (1) as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have requested of us; or (2) as permitted by law. We may, however, store such information indefinitely, including the period 
after which any customer relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any internal purpose, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also provide all of the types of 
nonpublic personal information listed above to one or more of our affiliated companies. Such affiliated companies include financial service providers, such as title insurers, property and casualty 
insurers, and trust and investment advisory companies, or companies involved in real estate services, such as appraisal companies, home warranty companies and escrow companies. Furthermore, 
we may also provide all the information we collect, as described above, to companies that perform marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies or to other financial 
institutions with whom we or our affiliated companies have joint marketing agreements. 
 
Former Customers 
Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you. 
 
Confidentiality and Security 
We will use our best efforts to ensure that no unauthorized parties have access to any of your information. We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and 
entities who need to know that information to provide products or services to you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that your information will be 
handled responsibly and in accordance with this Privacy Policy and First American's Fair Information Values. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with 
federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information. 
 
Information Obtained Through Our Web Site 
First American Financial Corporation is sensitive to privacy issues on the Internet. We believe it is important you know how we treat the information about you we receive on the Internet. 
In general, you can visit First American or its affiliates’ Web sites on the World Wide Web without telling us who you are or revealing any information about yourself. Our Web servers collect the 
domain names, not the e-mail addresses, of visitors. This information is aggregated to measure the number of visits, average time spent on the site, pages viewed and similar information. First 
American uses this information to measure the use of our site and to develop ideas to improve the content of our site. 
There are times, however, when we may need information from you, such as your name and email address. When information is needed, we will use our best efforts to let you know at the time of 
collection how we will use the personal information. Usually, the personal information we collect is used only by us to respond to your inquiry, process an order or allow you to access specific 
account/profile information. If you choose to share any personal information with us, we will only use it in accordance with the policies outlined above. 
 
Business Relationships 
First American Financial Corporation's site and its affiliates' sites may contain links to other Web sites. While we try to link only to sites that share our high standards and respect for privacy, we are 
not responsible for the content or the privacy practices employed by other sites. 
 
Cookies 
Some of First American's Web sites may make use of "cookie" technology to measure site activity and to customize information to your personal tastes. A cookie is an element of data that a Web site 
can send to your browser, which may then store the cookie on your hard drive. 
FirstAm.com uses stored cookies. The goal of this technology is to better serve you when visiting our site, save you time when you are here and to provide you with a more meaningful and 
productive Web site experience. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Fair Information Values 
Fairness We consider consumer expectations about their privacy in all our businesses. We only offer products and services that assure a favorable balance between consumer benefits and consumer 
privacy. 
Public Record We believe that an open public record creates significant value for society, enhances consumer choice and creates consumer opportunity. We actively support an open public record 
and emphasize its importance and contribution to our economy. 
Use We believe we should behave responsibly when we use information about a consumer in our business. We will obey the laws governing the collection, use and dissemination of data. 
Accuracy We will take reasonable steps to help assure the accuracy of the data we collect, use and disseminate. Where possible, we will take reasonable steps to correct inaccurate information. 
When, as with the public record, we cannot correct inaccurate information, we will take all reasonable steps to assist consumers in identifying the source of the erroneous data so that the consumer 
can secure the required corrections. 
Education We endeavor to educate the users of our products and services, our employees and others in our industry about the importance of consumer privacy. We will instruct our employees on 
our fair information values and on the responsible collection and use of data. We will encourage others in our industry to collect and use information in a responsible manner. 
Security We will maintain appropriate facilities and systems to protect against unauthorized access to and corruption of the data we maintain. 
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Paul J. Robinson 
Priority1environmental@gmail.com 

 

Professional Employment History 

 Priority One Environmental, Inc., Los Angeles, CA (Owner) 

Corporate President / Office Director, 2015 - Present 

Managing the operation of an environmental phase one site assessment firm. 

 

 Dynamic Earth Consultants, Inc., Reseda, CA (Co-Owner) 

 Corporate President / Office Director, 2010 to 2015 

  Managing the operation of a geotechnical and environmental consulting firm. 

 

 Enviro-Assess Inc., Bonners Ferry, ID 

Field Technician (Part Time), 2011 to 2013 

  Performing environmental site assessment and inspection 

 

 Brian A. Robinson & Associates, Inc., Tarzana, CA 

 Staff Engineer / Office Manager, 2010 to 2013 

 Field Technician / Office Manager, 2008 to 2010 

 Laboratory Technician / Field Technician, 2004 to 2008 

  Assisting in the management and operation of a geotechnical and environmental consulting firm. 

Education 

 California State University, Northridge, CA 

Bachelor of Arts, Geography, 2009 

 

Professional Experience 

o Analyze and evaluate geologic, environmental and engineering site characteristics. 

o Perform geologic, environmental and engineering field investigations, laboratory testing, and in-field quality 

assurance testing. 

o Write geologic, environmental and engineering reports; computer drafting; review reports and literature. 

o Prepare complex reports for clients ensuring full compliance with city and county codes. 

o Communicate professionally with clients, professionals, and officials to ensure effective project completion. 

o Schedule appointments, estimate project costs, determine project deadlines and manage customer projects. 

o Prepare proposals, invoices and receipts for clients, manage company bookkeeping. 

o Office management and receptionist skills: time and employee management, supply management, filing, phone 

work, typing, maintain company website and manage company advertizing. 

 

Additional Skills and Knowledge 

Windows XP, Vista, 7 and 8; Max OS X; MS Word, Excel, PowerPoint; Word Perfect; Quattro Pro; CorelDraw X5; Adobe 

Creative Suite 6 (i.e. Illustrator & Photoshop); ESRI (i.e. ArcGIS, ArcMap, ArcCatalog). 
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Relative:
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Actual:
1501 ft.
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                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    33010025Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:


Completed Info:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    10/04/2000Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    05/23/2001Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    03/26/2001Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    03/15/2000Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    10/16/2000Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:


SCH:


                    33010025Facility ID:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    18.12Acres:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    404061Site Code:
                    67Assembly:
                    28Senate:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    05/28/2001Status Date:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    33.7381Latitude:
                    -117.0465Longitude:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    Cobalt, Cobalt, DDE, HeptachlorPotential COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #2 (PROPOSED)Alias Name:


                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CAWSTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2Alias Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HEMET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HEMET USD-CAWSTON ELEM/CDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    404061Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    33010025Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:


Completed Info:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    10/04/2000Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    05/23/2001Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    03/26/2001Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    03/15/2000Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    10/16/2000Completed Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A1
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


CADW60000021625CA WELLS


33.7456Latitude:21625Objectid:
337456N1170493W001Site code:-117.0493Longitude:
’’Local well name:05S02W12N002SState well numbe:
UnknownWell use descrip:6Well use id:
RiversideCounty name:33County id:
San JacintoBasin desc:’8-5’Basin code:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:80238Dwr region id:


CADW60000021625Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


B3
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


CADW60000035249CA WELLS


33.7445Latitude:35249Objectid:
337445N1170420W001Site code:-117.042Longitude:
’’Local well name:05S02W12Q002SState well numbe:
UnknownWell use descrip:6Well use id:
RiversideCounty name:33County id:
San JacintoBasin desc:’8-5’Basin code:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:80238Dwr region id:


CADW60000035249Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


B4
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


USGS40000137794FED USGS


          USGS-CAOrganization ID:
          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:


          WellType:          005S002W12Q002SMonitor Location:
          OBS WELL FOR RIVERSIDE DO FLOOD CONTROL ALSODescription:


          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          18070202HUC:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          89Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:


          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          1992-07-07Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          38.90Feet below surface:


          Not ReportedNote:
          37.04Feet below surface:          1992-04-29Level reading date:
          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          37.60Feet below surface:          1991-12-23Level reading date:
          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          36.73Feet below surface:          1991-07-03Level reading date:
          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A2
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


USGS40000137818FED USGS


          USGS-CAOrganization ID:
          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:


          WellType:          005S002W12N002SMonitor Location:
          18070202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:


          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          74.3Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:


          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          1992-07-07Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          35.00Feet below surface:


          Not ReportedNote:
          33.93Feet below surface:          1992-04-29Level reading date:
          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          34.78Feet below surface:          1991-12-23Level reading date:
          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          33.61Feet below surface:          1991-07-03Level reading date:
          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
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